

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

THOMAS HAYDEN BARNES,

*

*

Plaintiff,

*

*

-vs-

*

*

Case No. 1:08-cv-00077-CAP

RONALD M. ZACCARI, *et al.*,

*

*

Defendants.

*

*

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Robert Corn-Revere
Christopher A. Fedeli
Lisa B. Zycherman
Erin N. Reid
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP, Suite 200
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
202-973-4200
Email: bobcornrevere@dwt.com

Cary Stephen Wiggins
Georgia Bar No. 757657
Irma Espino
Georgia Bar No. 558220
The Wiggins Law Group
260 Peachtree Street, NW, Suite 401
Atlanta, GA 30303
404-659-2880
Email: cary@cywlaw.com

April 12, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. NO MATERIAL FACTS ARE IN DISPUTE.....	1
II. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED BARNES’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	3
III. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED BARNES’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	9
IV. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED BARNES’ RIGHTS UNDER THE ADA	16
V. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED BARNES’ CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS.....	20
VI. EACH OF THE DEFENDANTS WILLINGLY ENGAGED IN A COURSE OF CONDUCT THAT VIOLATED BARNES’ RIGHTS	22
A. Defendants Are Responsible for Disregard of Their Legal Duties	22
B. Each Defendant Played an Enabling Role in the Withdrawal Decision.....	26
1. Defendant McMillan	26
2. Defendant Gaskins	31
3. Defendant Keppler and Defendant Mast.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Amnesty Int’l, USA v. Battle,</i> 559 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	1
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix,</i> 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Bloch v. Ribar,</i> 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Braddy v. Florida Dep’t of Labor & Employment Sec.,</i> 133 F.3d 797 (11th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Byrd v. Clark,</i> 783 F.2d 1002 (11th Cir. 1986).....	24, 33
<i>Castle v. Marquardt,</i> 632 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Colquitt v. Ellegood,</i> No. 2:07-cv-548, 2009 WL 772896 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2009).....	4
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,</i> 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton,</i> 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	4
<i>Dixon v. Brown,</i> 38 F.3d 379 (8th Cir. 1994).....	8

Doe v. Rains County Indep. Sch. Dist.,
66 F.3d 1402 (5th Cir. 1994).....24

Ensley v. Soper,
142 F.3d 1402 (11th Cir. 1998).....34

Forsyth v. Kleindienst,
599 F.2d 1203 (3d Cir. 1979).....23, 33

Gonzalez v. Reno,
325 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003).....14

Goss v. Lopez,
419 U.S. 565 (1975).....9, 12

Howard v. Fortenberry,
723 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1984).....30

Keating v. City of Miami,
No. 09-10939, 2010 WL 703000 (11th Cir. Mar. 2, 2010).....14

Kurtizky v. Emory Univ.,
669 S.E.2d 179 (2008)21

Life Chiropractic College v. Fuchs,
176 Ga. App. 606 (1985)21

Mahavongsanan v. Hall,
401 F. Supp. 381 (N.D. Ga. 1975).....20, 21

Mahavongsanan v. Hall,
529 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1976).....20

Matsushita Elec. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....1, 2

Morehouse College, Inc. v. McGaha,
277 Ga. App. 529 (2005)21

Moulds v. Bullard,
345 Fed. Appx. 387 (11th Cir. 2009)4

Nolin v. Isbell,
207 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2000).....24

Putman v. Gerloff,
639 F.2d 415 (8th Cir. 1981).....23

Reams v. Irvin,
561 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009).....10

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....5

Smith v. Mosley,
532 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008).....4, 5, 6

Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw,
202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000).....8

Tasker v. Moore,
738 F. Supp. 1005 (S.D. W. Va. 1990).....24, 33

Thaddeus-X v. Blatter,
175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999).....3, 5, 6, 8

United States v. Kelner,
534 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1976).....7

United States v. Callahan,
702 F.2d 964 (11th Cir. 1983).....6

Villanueva v. George,
659 F.2d 851 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc)24, 33

West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....35

Zwick v. Regents of Univ. of Mich.,
No. 06-12639, 2008 WL 1902031 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 28, 2008)8, 15

STATUTES

Ga. Code of Professional Conduct § 1.13.....33
